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550 Standard Generating Bodies Regu- 964 Competition Act (89/1998): Competition 
lations: Standards Generating Body Tribunal: Notice of complaint referral: 
(SGB) for Ornamental Horticulture and Enviroglass Division of the Reclamation 

Landscape... 109 27661 Group (Pty) Ltd against Consol Ltd, 
551 do.: Standards ‘Generating ‘Body ‘(SGB) Nampak Ltd &Metal Box SA 

for Financial Services... 142 27661 Lt. ccsssesssessvessvessesssessnessecescesnssrseeneeeeeseeess 48 27685 
552 do.: Standards Generating ‘Body (SGB) 

for Victim Empowerment... j 147 27661 Landbou, Departement van 
576 Announcement of Intention to Extend ‘the . . 
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(No. 1/1/1286)... 3 27669 (PPPs) Toolkit: Draft issued for pu 

R.556 do.: Ammancimert ae ‘Schedule “No. "3 comment .. soe eenremTTS 2 27676 

(No. 3/586)... . sesesesaneasans 5 27669 Omgewingsake en Toerisme, Departement van 
R.578 Customs and “Excise. ‘Act. (91/1964): 
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2/261)... vere 27691 931 Marine Living Resources Act (18/1998): 
R.594 Customs and Excise Act (91/1964): Invitation to apply for rights to undertake 

Amendment of Schedule No. 4 commercial fishing of Hake Deep Sea 
(NG. M2G2)cicciiiccciincinnumnncan 8 BIBT Trawl, Hake Inshore ‘Trawl, Horse 

Trade and Industry, Department of Mackerel Small Pelagics (sardines and 
anchovy), South Coast Rock Lobster, 

Government Notice patagonian Toothfish and KwaZulu-Natal 
R. 567 Standards Act (29/1993): Proposed Prawn Traw! in terms of section 18......... 3 27683 

introduction of a compulsory specifica- Schedule A 27683 
tion for replacement elastomeric cups Schedule B... 27683 
and seals for hydraulic brake actuating Schedule C... 27683 
cylinders for use in motor vehicles using Schedule D... . 27683 

non-petroleum base hydraulic brake fluid 11 27665 Schedule Evisecssssccssiaisiatsssesisivstvecsesdtes 27683 
: Schedule F 27683 

Corral Nanoe6 o7662 Seba ais G ssisasccnsssnncsitasrcssctsecsececoa 960 27683 
ad ee of 7 = Onafhanklike Kommunikasie-owerheid van Suid-Afrika 

Companies ... 4 Algemene Kennisgewings 
Company Change of Names... wes 48 . . 
Company Change of Short Names. 55 922 Broadcasting Act (4/1 999): Notice of 
Company change of Translated amended licence conditions for SABC’s 

Names.. ooooceeeeeceeees 55 Sound and Television Broadcasting 
Dissolution ‘of ‘Companies ... . 55 SSW OGG isissvisevinssuscecssirasrnesvnassanvaxocapeventess 3 27677 

Conversions from Close Corporations 924 Independent Broadcasting Authority Act 
to Companies... ves 56 (153/1993): Application for a community 

905 Close Cursorationaw Act +t (69/1984): -_ 61 27662 low power sound broadcasting licence: 
Incorporation and Registration “af Voice of Wits Campus Fla vicicccssensasvess 3 27678 

Close Corporations... 62 933 Telecommunications Act (103/1996): 

Close Corporations Change of Names 197 Issue of Licence to Cell C (Proprietary) 
Close Corporations Change of Short Limited in terms of section 37 (1) and as 

Names.. 198 amended in terms of section 48.............. 3 27692 

Close Corporation change of Trans- 945 Broadcasting Act (4/1999): Application 

lated Names.. a wee: “198 by the South African Broadcasting 
Conversions from Companies: to Corporation (SABC) in terms of 

Ciose Corporations .. toe 199 SECTION 22A ...ccccsecsscrsessreceserseeeeserstesennseess 3 27696
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through imports from Malaysia... : 
do.: Initiation of an investigation into ‘the 
alleged dumping of feed supplements, 
containing, by mass, 40 per cent or more 
lysine, whether or not containing added 
antibiotics or added melengestrol 
acetate commonly known as “L-lysine 
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ment Ltd and Fabvest Investment 
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for Financial Services... 
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for Victim Empowerment... 
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Retail Sector Education and Training 
Authority (W & R SETA)... 
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Accreditation of the Services Sector 
Education and ani ey 
(Service SETA)... 

581 Standard Generating ‘Bodies. “Regu- 
lations: Standards Generating Body 
(SGB) for Manufacturing and sierra 
Processes .. i. 
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583 do.: do.. eae 
584 do.:do.. 
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oi sacngaaalae Engineering and Tech- 
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R. 565 Merchant Shipping Act (57/1951): South R. 566 Handelskeepvaartwet (57/1951): 
African Maritime Safety Authority: Life- Handelskeepvaartregulasies (Botsing en 

saving Equipment (Amend- Noodseine), 2005.0... 41 27675 
ment} Regulations, 2005.. : 19 27665 

R.566 Merchant Shipping Act. “(67/1 951): Waterwese en Bosbou, Departement van 
Merchant Shipping (Collision and . . 
Distress Signals) Regulations, 2005....... 3 27675 Goewermentskennisgewings 

. 558 Forest Act (122/1984): Prohibition of the 
Water Affairs and Forestry, Department of making of fires in the open air, the 

Government Notices destruction by burning of slash and 

558 Forest Act (122/1984): Prohibition of the clearing or maintenance of fire belts by 
making of fires in the open air, the burning and the execution of blockburns: 

destruction by burning of slash and Districts of Nelspruit, White River, 
clearing or maintenance of fire belts by Pilgrim’s Rest, Lydenburg, Belfast, 
burning and the execution of blockburns: Waterval-Boven, Carolina and Barberton 3 27674 

Districts of Neispruit, White River, 559 do.: Prohibition on the making of fires in 
Pilgrim’s Rest, Lydenburg, Belfast, the open air, the destruction by burning 
Waterval-Boven, Carolina and Barberton 3 27674 of slash and clearing or maintenance of 

558 se ib rasti Piedra afd Hi fire beits by burning and the execution of 
p : : ‘oy aie blockburns: Districts of (A) Ermelo, 

of slash and clearing or maintenance of : 
fire belts by burning and the execution of Eerstehoek, Carolina and Waterval- 
blockburns: Districts of (A) Ermelo, Baven; (B) Piet Retief and Wakker- 
Eerstehoek, Carolina and Waterval- stroom .. 6 27674 
Boven; (B) Piet Retief and Wakker- 560 do.: Prohibition ¢ on n the ‘making of fires ir in 

stroom .. 6 27674 the open air, the destruction by burning 

560 do.: Prohibition ¢ on n the making ‘of fires ir in of slash and clearing or maintenance of 

the open air, the destruction by burning fire belts by al and the execution of 
of slash and clearing or maintenance of block-burns... . 9 27674 

Deen burning and the execution of a ea 561 do.: Prohibition on the ‘making ‘Of fires in 
CC Bu the open air, the destruction by burning 

561 do.: Prohibition on 1 the making ‘of fires in of slash and clearing or maintenance of 
the apen air, the destruction by burning fire belts by burni dth ti f 
of slash and clearing or maintenance of of LET Ge hie EROeUON S 
fire belts by burning and the execution of Dh BING iscsi casi cecisisiissiiaasiiiersnntanvisnasaes 11 27674 

DIOCK-DUITIS ......:.cccesseeseeerteeressserteetenereeeeees 1 27674 RAADSKENNISGEWINGS 

BOARD NOTICES 50 Pan South African Language Board Act 

50 Pan South African Language Board Act (59/1995): Board Notice in terms of 
(59/1995): Board Notice in terms of section 11(7)... 3 27671 
section 11(7)... 3 27671 51. do.: do.. 7 27671 

51 do.: do.. 7 27671 50 Wet op ‘die "Pan- ‘Suid- ‘Afrikaanse Taal- 
50 Wet op ‘die ‘Pan- ‘Suid- “Afrikaanse “Taal- raad (59/1995): oo oee 

raad (59/1995): Ee pneies eretieneeNy ied ingevolge artikel 11(7)... 4 27671 
ingevolge artikel 11(7)... see 4 27671 51. do.: do. 8 27671 

BT doi dos: z swieninis «= «BAIT 54 Securities Services Act (36/2004): 
54 Securities | “Services “Act (36/2004): 

Amendment of the Rules of the JSE Amendment of the Rules of the JSE 
Securities Exchange South Africa... 3 27680 Securities Exchange South Africa........... 3 27680 

55 Property Valuers Profession Act, 2000: 55 Property Valuers Profession Act, 2000: 
Explanatory note: Rules.. ‘itvensasis 49 27685 Explanatory note: Rules.. ee 49 27685 

56 do.: Fourth Amendment to Rules oo... 50 27685 56 do.: Fourth Amendment to Rules . 50 27685 
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GENERAL NOTICES 

ALGEMENE KENNISGEWINGS 

  

NOTICE 936 OF 2005 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL IN TERMS OF SECTION 11A(3) OF THE 

RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of section 11A (3) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 

(Act No. 22 of 1994), that the notice of the claim lodged by Inkosi Sikhilwane Alson Zuma on 

behalf of the Nxamalala Tribe, in the District of Lions River, KwaZulu-Natal, which was 

published under Notice No. 3065 of 2002, in Government Gazette No. 24116 dated 6 December 

2002, has been withdrawn by the Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal. 

THABI SHANGE 

REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL



8 No. 27685 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 JUNE 2005 

NOTICE 937 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 
1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 
1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 
Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : see attached schedule 

Extent of property : see attached schedule 

Administrative District: : Bergville 

Previous Title Deed : T18478/1986 

Current Title Deed No. see attached schedule 

Current Owner : see attached schedule 

Claimant Linda Leonard Daniel Khumalo 

Bonds & Restrictive 

Conditions (Interdicts) : None 

Date claim lodged : 30 December 1998 

Reference number : KRN6/2/2/E/3/0/0/24 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 
the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 
Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 

REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL



SCHEDULE 

  

  

  

  

    

NO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION EXTENT CURRENT CURRENT OWNER 
TILTLE DEED 

NO. 
1 | Portion 9563 of Ladysmith Township, Extension 49, previously | 0, 0382 ha 762412/2003 | Linda Dalias and Edwin Dalias 

known Lot 1 of Erf No. 357, Ladysmith Township 

2 | Portion 9564 of Ladysmith Township, Extension 49, previously | 0, 0346 ha T3136/2005 | Thulani Phillip Shabalala and Nomusa Mirreen Shabalala 
known Lot 1 of Erf No. 357, Ladysmith Township 

3 | Portion 9565 of Ladysmith Township, Extension 49, previously | 0, 0347 ha 711866/1992 | Emnambithi/Ladysmith Municipality 

known Lot 1 of Erf No. 357, Ladysmith Township 
4 | Portion 9566 of Ladysmith Township, Extension 49, previously | 0, 0388 ha T11867/1992 | Emnambithi/Ladysmith Municipality   known Lot 1 of Erf No. 357, Ladysmith Township           
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10 No. 27685 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 24 JUNE 2005 

NOTICE 938 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 
1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 
1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 

Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : The farm Lot 31 No. 2628 

Extent of property : 234, 7179 ha 

Administrative District: : Umzinto 

Current Title Deed No. ; T29534/1989 

Current Owner : | Illovo Sugar Ltd 

Claimant : Ndoda Dalton Shozi, on behalf of the Shozi Family 

Bonds & Restrictive 
Conditions (Interdicts) : None 

Date claim lodged : 3 December 1998 

Reference number : KRN6/2/2/E/47/0/0/33 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 

the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 

Private Bag X9120 

Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL
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NOTICE 939 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 
1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 
1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 
Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : Portion 718 of the farm Woody Glen No. 1247, previously 
known as Sub Q of Lot Kb of the farm Woody Glen No, 1247 

Extent of property : 13, 1144 ha 

Administrative District: Camperdown 

Previous Title Deed : 17723/1958 

Current Title Deed No. : 17723/1958 

Current Owner : Regional & Land Affairs 

Claimant : Tahbo Jonas Mosia 

Bonds & Restrictive 

Conditions (Interdicts) : i-457/2001c 

VA406/2000 

Date claim lodged : 28 October 1998 

Reference number : KRN6/2/2/E/4/0/0/77 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 
the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 

Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL
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NOTICE 940 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 
4994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 

1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 
Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : Portion 2 of the farm Molotto’s Kraal No. 1194, previously 
known as Lot No. 1 of Sub A of the farm Molotto’s Kraal No. 
1194 

Extent of property : 127, 2333 ha 

Administrative District: : Bergville 

Previous Title Deed : T6858/1971 

Current Title Deed No. : T48855/2002 

Current Owner Barend Christoffel Bester 

Claimant : Pascual Paul Moloi 

Bonds & Restrictive 

Conditions (Interdicts) ; B29271/2002 

Date claim lodged : 10 October 1998 

Reference number : KRN6/2/2/E/3/0/0/1 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 

the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 
Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL
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NOTICE 941 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 
1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 
1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 
Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : Erf No. 87 of Bergville Township, previously known as Lot 
87 of Bergville Township 

Extent of property : 0, 2023 ha 

Administrative District: : Bergville 

Previous Title Deed : T2339/1970 

Current Title Deed No. : T29760/1996 

Current Owner : lvan Schmidt Family Trust-Trustees 

Claimant ; Ismail Goolam Hoosen Asmal 

Bonds & Restrictive 
Conditions (Interdicts) : None 

Date claim lodged : 30 December 1998 

Reference number : KRN6/2/2/E/3/0/0/41 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 
the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 

Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL 

G05-042825—B
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NOTICE 942 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 
(ACT NO. 22 OF 1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 
1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the 
Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land 
Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property : see attached schedule 

Extent of property : see attached schedule 

Magisterial District : Durban 

Administrative District: : KwaZulu - Natai 

Claimants : see attached schedule 

Date claim lodged : see attached schedule 

Reference number : see attached schedule 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from 
the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 
Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL
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NO. REFERENCE NUMBER NAME OF CLAIMANT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION DATE OF 
LODGEMENT 1__| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/554 | Nonhle Deborah Ngcongo That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 133A Cabazini 06-06-1996 2 __| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1570 | Mihla Ernest Sikhosana That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 264 Benoni 25-09-1996 3 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1697 | Christinah Nxumalo That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as Rd 15, No. 84, 24-12-1998 

Chesterville 
4 _| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/2184 | Nto Joyce Dube That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 252 Manasa 12-06-1996 9__| KRNG/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/2312 | Bandlalinye Joseph Mbambo _| That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 17 KwaMnguni 18-03-1996 6 _| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/3125 | Remember Mylaw Makhaye That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 86 Emhlangeni 22-07-1997 7 __| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3280 | Sylvia Thelma Z. Shangase That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 90 Mount Carmel 28-10-1998 8 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/3291 | Fanle Layton Kawula That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 108 Dlamini 29-10-1998 9 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/3569 | Minah Sithole That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 55 Jeep Coat 25-02-1998 10_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/4272 | Cresentia Ngubane That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 75 Kwakhanyile 28-12-1998 11_ | KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/4452 | Ndukuzakhe Innocent Ntuli That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 67 Landroff Road 31-12-1998 12_| KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/4668 | Joseph Mpandiana Khumalo That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 112 Shumville 09-12-1998 13__| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/4678 | Nomathemba Antonia Dube That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 54 Good Hope 23-12-1998 14_| KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/4796 | Mthokozisi Brian Sikhakhane | That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 40 Good Hope 28-12-1998 15__| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/5077 | Mbeko Abraham Kinase That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 56 Benoni 15-03-1997 16_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5108 | Bongani Thiophilus B. Kunene | That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 205 Cabazini 31-12-1998 17_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/5184 | Nozizwe Mavis Mazibuko That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 94 Two Sticks 13-12-1998 18 _| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/5614 | Busisiwe Eunice Nhlengethwa_| That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 161 Manasa 06-12-1998 

19_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/354_| Joyce Philda Nzimande That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 56 Shumville 18-07-1996 20_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1028 | Thamie Craig Qhobosheane That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 56 Jeep Coat 01-08-1996 21__| KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1065 | Vusumuzi Luthuli That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 205 Chateau Estate 10-06-1996       S
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NO. REFERENCE NUMBER NAME OF CLAIMANT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION DATE OF 
LODGEMENT 

22 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1988 | Sinbisiwe Princess Ndlovu That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 105 Montille Road 12-06-1996 

23 | KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3204 | Reuben Thamsanga Gwala That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 3 Nsimbini 30-10-1998 

24 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/4414 | Sizakele Mdletshe That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 30 Dlamini 08-12-1998 

25 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/81 7/27 16/4509 | Ndabazezwe Michael Masuku__| That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 207 KwaMnguni 17-12-1998 

26 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/4864 | Phephezaphi Roselina Simelane | That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 131 Fairbreeze 29-12-1998 

27 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/4948 | Nonhlanhla Gretta Khuzwayo _| That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 112 Mount Carmel 18-11-1998 

28 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5019 | Vixy Sishi That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 163 Two Sticks 31-12-1998 

29 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/27 16/5243 | Phumuzile Beauty Khuzwayo __| That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 19 Ndlovu 31-12-1998   
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NOTICE 943 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 1994 (ACT NO. 
22 OF 1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act No. 22 of 1994), 
that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have been lodged with the Regional Land 
Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the Commission on Restitution of Land Rights will investigate the 
claims in terms of provisions of the Act in due course: 

Property ; see attached schedule 

Magisterial District : Durban Metro 

Claimants : see attached schedule 

Date claim lodged : see attached schedule 

Reference number : see attached schedule 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 days from the 
publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 
Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THAB! SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

            

SCHEDULE 
NO. REFERENCE NUMBER NAME OF CLAIMANT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION DATE OF 

LODGEMENT 

1 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/704 Gane Beaulla Shangase That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 31 Diamini 23-09-1996 

2 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1254 | Qondeni Victoria Dlamini That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 150 Shumville 24-06-1996 
3__| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1915 | Themba Cornelius Ngcece | That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 245 Shamville 26-07-1996 
4 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/2072 | Nunu Edwad Ndlela That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 73 Mpanza 08-08-1996 
5 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3035 | Bellina Dabuzane That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 136 New Clare 08-07-1997 

6 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3142 | Delisile Joyce Mathenjwa That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 42 Mijafete 17-02-1998 
7 | KRNG/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3146 | Buzabani Mabaso That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 55 Jeep Coat 03-03-1998 
8 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3372 | Clement Mbele That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 43 Fairview Avenue 17-02-1998 
9 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/3502 | Thembi Pretty Zulu That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 8 Dlamini 21-10-1996 
10 | KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/4853 | Lilian Madlala That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 42 Fairview Avenue 09-12-1997 
11 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5117 | Nomholo Lina Sibisi That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 203 Mkhalandoda 24-11-1998 
12 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5627 | Kehlo Petros Shelembe That portion only of Cato Manor, commonly known as 55 New Look 06-12-1997   
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NOTICE 944 OF 2005 

GENERAL NOTICE IN TERMS OF THE RESTITUTION OF LAND RIGHTS ACT, 
1994 (ACT NO. 22 OF 1994) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 11 (1) of the Restitution of Land Rights Act, 1994 (Act 
No. 22 of 1994), that claims for the restitution of land rights on the following properties have 
been lodged with the Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal, and that the 
Commission on Restitution of Land Rights will investigate the claims in terms of provisions of 
the Act in due course: 

Property : see attached schedule 

Extent of property ; see attached schedule 

Administrative District: : Durban Metro 

Previous Title Deed No. : see attached schedule 

Claimants i see attached schedule 

Date claim lodged : see attached schedule 

Reference number : see attached schedule 

Any party who has an interest in the above-mentioned land is hereby invited to submit, within 60 
days from the publication of this notice any comments/information to: 

The Regional Land Claims Commissioner: KwaZulu-Natal 
Private Bag X9120 

Pietermaritzburg 3200 

Tel: (033) 355 - 8400 
Fax: (033) 342 - 3409 

Submissions may also be delivered to Second Floor, 200 Church Street, Pietermaritzburg. 

THABI SHANGE 
REGIONAL LAND CLAIMS COMMISSIONER: KWAZULU NATAL
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SCHEDULE 

NO REFERENCE NUMBER NAME OF CLAIMANT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION EXTENT PREVIOUS TITLE DATE OF 
DEED NUMBER | LODGEMENT 

CHATSWORTH 

1 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2972/18 | Anirudh Heera | Sub 8 of D of the farm Chatsworth No. 834 | 0, 4047 ha | T1641/1962 | 16-01-1996 
DURBAN TOWNLANDS 

2 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2722/69 Goupal Naidoo Lot 19 of 41, Block C of the Towlands of Durban 0, 0479 ha 72566/1970 10-05-1996 
No. 1737 

3 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2722/215 | Elsie Buthelezi 35 Baumannville Location None None 29-12-1998 

BRICKFIELD 

4 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2715/242 | Rungasami Naidoo 27 Villa Road, Mayville None None 02-05-1996 

5_| KRNG/2/3/E/8/817/2715/250 | Christie Velan Murugan | Sub 74 of Lot “W" of the farm Brickfield No. 806 0, 4416 ha 17688/1968 31-12-1998 
6 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2715/255 | Rhenu Singh Lot 41 of Lot Bristow of Brickfield No. 806 0, 0929 ha T2999/1963 24-11-1998 
7 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2715/257 | Chocklingham Appadoo | Lot 68 of Lot Bristow of Brickfield No. 806 0, 0960 ha T5800/1965 10-03-1997 

DURBAN NORTH 
8 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/108 | S Sunker Sub 1 of 27 of T of Lot 6 No. 1554 0, 0653 ha 3223/1972 07-03-1996 
9 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/114 | Govindasamy Mari Sub J of Lot 1 of Lot Il of the farm Duikerfontein 0, 1012 ha 720667/1970 29-12-1998 

No. 785 
10 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/120 | Paul Hurst Nicholson Remainder of Coombes of the farm Duikerfontein 0, 3055 ha T6753/1969 30-12-1998 

No. 785 

11 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/167 | Mahomed A. Mahomed | Sub 45 of E of Lot 1 No. 1550 0, 1729 ha 71471/1965 30-12-1998 
12 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/184 | Kishore Premsagar 1. Lot3 of Lot Z of Lot 4 No. 1551 0, 0989 ha 7350/1966 23-12-1998 

2. Lot6 of Lot Z of Lot 4 No. 1554 0, 0989 ha 

3. Lot 11 of Lot Z of Lot 4 No. 1551 0, 0988 ha 

13_| KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/208 | Gayathree D. Suknandan | Lot 99 Glen Anil Townhsip 0, 5061 ha T17905/1975 30-12-1998 
14 | KRNG6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/211 | Haripersad Jugarnandan | Lot 205 (a sub of Sub abcd) of Lot 1 No. 1550 0, 0964 ha 72380/1966 30-12-1998 

15 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2717/283 | Cyril T. V. George 1. Lot 134 of A of C of the farm Duikerfontein | 1. 0,4451ha} 1. 17118/1961 23-03-1998 
No. 785 1, 3138 ha 2. 1555/1962 

2. Lot 130 of Sub A of Sub C of the farm 

Duikerfontein No. 785               
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          farm Cato Manor No. 812       

| NO REFERENCE NUMBER NAME OF CLAIMANT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION EXTENT PREVIOUS TITLE DATE OF 

DEED NUMBER | LODGEMENT 

SEA VIEW 

16 | KRN/6/2/3/E/8/817/2129/262 | Jeram Singh Sub 38 of D of Lot 90 of Block U of the farm Sea 0, 1034 ha T14932/1964 28-12-1998 

View No. 845 

CATO MANOR LANDOWNERS 

17 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/115 | Mohammed E. Mayat 1. Remainder of Sub 15 of Lot MB6 of the farm | 1. 0, 4541 ha 1. 76206/1963 23-12-1998 

Cato Manor No. 812 

2. Sub A of Sub 15 of Lot MB6 of the farm | 2. 0, 4541 ha 2. 7964/1962 

Cato Manor No. 812 

18 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/367 | Rajarathnam M. Moodley | Sub 2 of B of 1 of E of the farm Cato Manor No. 0, 1489 ha T12844/1973 31-03-1996 
812 

19 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/1626 | Dion Reuben Chetty Lot 37 of Lot M1 of the farm Cato Manor No. 812 0, 0949 ha 78649/1964 23-07-1996 

20 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5066 | Subbamah Govender Lot 102 of Lot MB8 of the farm Cato Manor No. 0, 8099 ha T14128/1966 31-12-1998 

812 

21 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/2716/5652 | Paraw Seebran Lot 8 of Sub B of Lot 6 of A.G.A.K.2 of the farm 0, 0212 ha T11292/1967 15-06-1998 

Cato Manor No. 812 

MAYVILLE 

22 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/1445/35 Sunil Balgobind Sub X of Sub 76 Sub P of Sub O of the farm 0, 1113 ha T15956/1965 24-01-1995 

Cato Manor No. 812 | 

23 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/1445/76 Venkatasan G. Naidoo Sub 15 of Sub 7 of Lot A of Lot SB5 of the farm 0, 1012 ha T12548/1965 23-12-1998 

Cato Manor No. 812 

24 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/1445/80 Mogambery Naidoo Sub A of Lot 20 of Lot MB5 of the farm Cato 0, 0929 ha T14630/1973 31-12-1998 

Manor No. 812 | 
25 | KRN6/2/3/E/8/817/1445/103 Muniamma Chetty Remainder of Sub 67 of Sub P of Sub O of the 0, 6071 ha T6380/1962 01-12-1998       
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NOTICE 946 OF 2005 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF INITITATION OF AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE ALLEGED 

CIRCUMVENTION OF THE DUMPING DUTY ON FLAT-ROLLED PRODUCTS OF IRON 

OR NON ALLOY STEEL, CLAD, PLATED OR COATED: PAINTED VARNISHED WITH 

PLASTICS ORIGINATING IN OR IMPORTED FROM AUSTRALIA, THROUGH IMPORTS 

FROM MALAYSIA 

On 4 April 2004 final anti-dumping duties were imposed on iron or non alloy steel, clad or 

coated, painted varnished or coated with plastics (colour coated steel) originating in or 

imported from Australia pursuant to Notice No R.440 of Government Gazette No. 26226. 

Subsequent to the initiation of the anti-dumping investigation, colour coated steel were 

found to be exported to the SACU market by a company in Malaysia, which claim to be 

related to the exporter in Australia. The international Trade Administration Commission 

(the Commission) received an application from the major SACU producer alleging that this 

constitutes circumvention in the form of country hopping. 

Country hopping as defined in section 60.8 of the Anti-Dumping Regulations ADR which 

reads as follows: 

“Country hopping shall be deemed to take place if imports, following the imposition of anti-dumping duties or 

provisional payments or the initiation of an anti-dumping investigation switch to a supplier related to the 

supplier against which an anti-dumping investigation has been or is being conducted and that is based in 

another country or customs territory.” 

THE APPLICANT 

The application was lodged by Mittal SA Steel Ltd being the major manufacturer of the 

product under investigation in the SACU.
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THE PRODUCT 

The product allegedly being dumped is iron or non alloy steel, clad or coated, painted 

varnished or coated with plastics (colour coated steel), classifiable under tariff subheadings 

7210.70 and 7212.40, originating in or imported from Malaysia. 

THE ALLEGATION OF DUMPING 

The allegation of dumping is based on the comparison between the normal value in and 

the export price from Malaysia. The Applicant obtained the normal value for Malaysia from 

the highest comparable export price of the like product from Malaysia to a third country 

according to section 32(2) (b) of the ITA Act. The third country chosen was Mauritius. 

The export price was determined based on the official import statistics obtained from the 

South African Revenue Service (SARS). On this basis, the Commission found that there 

was prima facie proof of dumping. 

THE ALLEGATION OF MATERIAL INJURY 

Section 62,2 of the Anti-Dumping Regulations provides as follows: 

“Provided an anti-circumvention complaint is lodged with the Commission prior to, or within one year of the 

publication of the Commission’s final determination, the SACU industry shall not be required to update its 
injury information.” 

Accordingly, the Commission confirmed the injury information submitted by the SACU 

industry for purposes of the investigation into the alleged dumping of coated steel products 

Origination or imported from Australia. 

The Applicant submitted sufficient evidence to show that there is price undercutting and 

that the imports in question are depressing and suppressing its selling prices. The 

Applicant's information indicated a decline in sales, profit margins, output and market 

share. It further indicated that there is a negative effect on cash flow, return on investment, 

wages, growth, the ability to raise capital and employment. It was also evident that the 

decrease in market share has been at the expense of a corresponding increase in the 

market share of the allegedly dumped goods. On this basis the Commission found that 

there was prima facie proof of material injury and causal link.
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PERIOD OF INVESTIGATION 

The period of investigation for purposes of determining the dumping in Malaysia will be 

from 1 January 2003 to 31 December 2003. 

PROCEDURAL FRAMEWORK 

Having decided that there is sufficient evidence and a prima facie case to justify the 

initiation of an investigation, the Commission has begun an investigation in terms of section 

16 of the International Trade Administration Act, 2002 (the ITA Act). The Commission will 

conduct its investigation in accordance with the relevant sections of the ITA Act, the World 

Trade Organisation Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the GATT 1994 (the Anti- 

Dumping Agreement) and the Anti-Dumping Regulations of the International Trade 

Administration Commission of South Africa (ADR). Both the ITA Act and the ADR are 

available on the Commission's website (www.itac.org.za) or from the Trade Remedies 

section, on request. 

In order to obtain the information it deems necessary for its investigation, the Commission 

will send non-confidential versions of the application and questionnaires to all known 

importers and exporter, and known representative associations. The trade representatives 

of the exporting countries have also been notified. Importers and other interested parties 

are invited to contact the Commission as soon as possible in order to determine whether 

they have been listed and were furnished with the relevant documentation. If not, they 

should immediately ensure that they are sent copies. The questionnaire has to be 

completed and any other representations must be made within the time limit set out below.
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Please note that if any information is considered to be confidential then a non-confidential 

version of the information must be submitted for the public file, simultaneously with the 

confidential version. In submitting a non-confidential version the following rules are strictly 

applicable and parties must indicate: 

X where confidential information has been omitted and the nature of such information; 

xX reasons for such confidentiality; 

Xx a summary of the confidential information which permits a reasonable 

understanding of the substance of the confidential information; and 

X in exceptional cases, where information is not susceptible to summary, reasons 

must be submitted to this effect. 

This rule applies to all parties and to all correspondence with and submissions to the 

Commission, which unless indicated to be confidential and filed together with a non- 

confidential version, will be placed on the public file and be made available to other 

interested parties. 

lf a party considers that any document of another party, on which that party is submitting 

representations, does not comply with the above rules and that such deficiency affects that 

party’s ability to make meaningful representations, the details of the deficiency and the 

reasons why that party’s rights are so affected must be submitted to the Commission in 

writing forthwith (and at the latest 14 days prior to the date on which that party’s 

submission is due). Failure to do so timeously, will seriously hamper the proper 

administration of the investigation, and such party will not be able to subsequently claim an 

inability to make meaningful representations on the basis of the failure of such other party 

to meet the requirements.
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Subsection 33(1) of the ITA Act provides that any person claiming confidentiality of 

information should identify whether such information is confidential by nature or is 

otherwise confidential and, any such claims must be supported by a written statement, in 

each case, setting out how the information satisfies the requirements of the claim to 

confidentiality. In the alternative, a sworn statement should be made setting out reasons 

why it is impossible to comply with these requirements. 

Section 2.3 of the ADR provides as follows: 

“The following list indicates “information that is by nature confidential” as per section 33(1)(a) of the Main Act, 

read with section 36 of the Promotion of Access to Information Act (Act 2 of 2000): 

(a) management accounts; 

(b) financial accounts of a private company; 
(c) actual and individual sales prices; 

(d) actual costs, including cost of production and importation cost; 

(e) actual sales volumes; 

(f) individual sales prices; 
(g) information, the release of which could have serious consequences for the person that provided such 

information; and 

(h) information that would be of significant competitive advantage to a competitor; 

Provided that a party submitting such information indicates it to be confidential.” 

ADDRESS 

The response to the questionnaire and any information regarding this matter and any 

arguments concerning the allegation of dumping and the resulting material injury must be 

submitted in writing to the following address: 

Physical address Postal address 

The Director: Trade Remedies The Director: Trade Remedies 

International Trade Administration Commission Private Bag X753 

Block E — The DT! Campus PRETORIA 

77 Meintjies Street 0001 

SUNNYSIDE SOUTH AFRICA 

PRETORIA 

SOUTH AFRICA
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PROCEDURES AND TIME LIMITS 

All responses, including non-confidential copies of the responses, should be received by 

the Director: Trade Remedies not later than 30 days from the date hereof, or from the date 

on which the letter accompanying the abovementioned questionnaire was received. The 

said letter shall be deemed to have been received seven days after the day of its dispatch. 

Late submissions will not be accepted except with the prior written consent of the 

Commission. The Commission will give due consideration to written requests for an 

extension of not more than 14 days on good cause shown (properly motivated and 

substantiated), if received prior to the expiry of the original 30-day period. Merely citing 

insufficient time is not an acceptable reason for extension. Please note that the 

Commission will not consider requests for extension by Embassies on behalf of exporters. 

The information submitted by any party may need to be verified by the Investigating 

Officers in order for the Commission to take such information into consideration. The 

Commission may verify the information at the premises of the party submitting the 

information, within a short period after the submission of the information to. the 

Commission. Parties should therefore ensure that the information submitted will 

subsequently be available for verification. It is planned to do the verification of the 

information submitted by the exporters within three to five weeks subsequent to submission 

of the information. This period will only be extended if it is not feasible for the Commission 

to do it within this time period or upon good cause shown, and with the prior written 

consent of the Commission, which should be requested at the time of the submission. It 

should be noted that unavailability of, or inconvenience to consultants will not be 

considered to be good cause. 

Parties should also ensure when they engage consultants that they will be available at the 

requisite times, to ensure compliance with the above time frames. Parties should also 

ensure that all the information requested in the applicable questionnaire is provided in the 

specified detail and format. The questionnaires are designed to ensure that the
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Commission is provided with all the information required to make a determination in 

accordance with the rules of Anti-Dumping Agreement. The Commission may therefore 

refuse to verify information that is incomplete or does not comply with the format in the 

questionnaire, unless the Commission has agreed in writing to a deviation from the 

required format. A failure to submit an adequate non-confidential version of the response 

that complies with the rules set out above under the heading Confidential Information will 

be regarded as an incomplete submission. 

Parties who experience difficulty in furnishing the information required, or submitting in the 

format required, are therefore urged to make written applications to the Commission at an 

early stage for permission to deviate from the questionnaire or provide the information in an 

alternative format that can satisfy the Commission’s requirements. The Commission will 

give due consideration to such a request on good cause shown. 

Any interested party may request an oral hearing at any stage of the investigation in 

accordance with Section 5 of the ADR, provided that the party indicates reasons for not 

relying on written submission only. The Commission may refuse an oral hearing if granting 

such hearing will unduly delay the finalisation of a determination. Parties requesting an 

oral hearing shall provide the Commission with a detailed agenda for, and a detailed 

version, including a non-confidential version, of the information to be discussed at the oral 

hearing at the time of the request. 

if the required information and arguments are not received in a satisfactory form within the 

time limit specified above, or if verification of the information cannot take place, the 

Commission may disregard the information submitted and make a finding on the basis of 

the facts available to it. 

Enquiries may be directed to the investigating officers, Mr J Heukelman + 27 12 

3943 635 or Mr K Modimokwane at telephone +27 12 394 3637 and Fax no. +27 12 394 

0518.
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NOTICE 947 OF 2005 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF INITITATION OF AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE ALLEGED DUMPING OF 

FEED SUPPLEMENTS, CONTAINING, BY MASS, 40 PER CENT OR MORE LYSINE, 

WHETHER OR NOT CONTAINING ADDED ANTIBIOTICS OR ADDED MELENGESTROL 

ACETATE COMMONLY KNOWN AS “L-LYSINE SULPHATE AND ITS BYPRODUCTS 

FROM FERMENTATION (BIOLYS)” ORIGINATING IN OR IMPORTED FROM THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (USA) 

The International Trade Administration Commission (the Commission) accepted an 

application alleging that feed supplements, containing, by mass, 40 per cent or more 

lysine, whether or not containing added antibiotics or added melengestrol acetate 

commonly known as “L-Lysine sulphate and its byproducts from fermentation (Biolys)” 

originating in or imported from the USA is being dumped on the Southern African Customs 

Union (SACU) market, causing or threatening to cause material injury to the SACU industry 

concerned. 

THE APPLICANT 

The application was lodged by SA Bioproducts (Pty) Ltd (Applicant), being the only 

manufacturer of the product under investigation in the SACU. The Applicant alleges that it 

cannot compete with the low prices charged by the importers and that the allegedly 

dumped products are causing it or threatening to cause it material injury. The Applicant 

submitted sufficient evidence and established a prima facie case to enable the 

Commission to arrive at a reasonable conclusion that an investigation should be initiated 

on the basis of dumping, material injury and/or threat of material injury and causality.
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THE PRODUCT 

The product allegedly being dumped is feed supplements, containing, by mass, 40 per cent 

or more lysine, whether or not containing added antibiotics or added melengestrol acetate 

commonly known as L-Lysine sulphate and its byproducts from fermentation (Biolys), 

classifiable under tariff subheading 2309.90.65, originating in or imported from the USA. 

The SACU product is described as “Lysine and its esters; salts thereof commonly known 

as L-Lysine HCL (Feed Grade) 98.5%’, classifiable under tariff subheading 2922.41. 

The Applicant alleges that the imported product and the SACU product are substitutes. In 

substantiating its claim the Applicant submitted a report titled: “Comparing different sources 

L-Lysine for animal feed (Summary-popular science level) by Dr LG Ekermans, DSc 

(Animal Science). The Applicant also submitted a letter from Prof. Rob Gous, Head of 

Discipline for Animal Science and Poultry Science, at the University of Natal, who also 

confirmed that Biolys is a substitute product for L-Lysine HCL. 

Furthermore, the Applicant submitted a report conducted by the Department of Trade 

industry's Enterprise Industry Development Division comparing the technical characteristics 

of L-Lysine and Biolys. 

Based on the information contained in the above documents the Commission decided that 

the Applicant submitted prima facie information that the imported product (Biolys) and the 

SACU product (L-Lysine HCL) are substitutes and therefore “like products” in terms of 

Article 2.6 of the Anti-Dumping Agreement and the Commission’s Anti-Dumping Regulation 

+ 

THE ALLEGATION OF DUMPING 

The allegation of dumping is based on the comparison between the normal value in the 

USA and the export price from the USA. The normal value for L-Lysine Sulphate was 

determined based on information obtained from a source in the USA.
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The export price was determined based on the official import statistics for the period 

January 2004 to December 2004 obtained from the South African Revenue Service. On 

this basis, the Commission found that there was prima facie proof of dumping. 

THE ALLEGATION OF MATERIAL INJURY AND/OR THREAT OF MATERIAL INJURY 

The Applicant alleges and submitted sufficient evidence to show that there is price 

undercutting and that the imports in question are depressing and suppressing its selling 

prices. The Applicant’ s information indicated a decline profit margins, market share and 

capacity utilisation. It also indicated an increase in inventories. It further indicated that 

there is a negative effect on cash flow, return on investment, growth, the ability to raise 

capital and employment. It was also evident that the decrease in market share has been at 

the expense of a corresponding increase in the market share of the allegedly dumped 

goods. 

The Applicant also alleges and submitted sufficient evidence to show that there was a 

significant increase of the dumped imports, that the exporter has a freely disposable 

capacity and that the exporter holds large amounts of stock. 

On this basis the Commission found that there was prima facie proof of material injury and 

/or threat of material injury and causal link. 

PERIOD OF INVESTIGATION 

The period of investigation for purposes of determining the dumping margins in the 

respective exporting country or country of origin will be from January 2004 to December 

2004. The period of investigation for purposes of determining injury will be from January 

2002 to December 2004. If there are subsequent events that are relevant to injury, the 

Commission may later request and consider further, more recent information.
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PROCEDURAL FRAMEWORK 

Having decided that there is sufficient evidence and a prima facie case to justify the 

initiation of an investigation, the Commission has begun an investigation in terms of section 

16 of the International Trade Administration Act, 2002 (the ITA Act). The Commission will 

conduct its investigation in accordance with the relevant sections of the ITA Act, the World 

Trade Organisation Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the GATT 1994 (the Anti- 

Dumping Agreement) and the Anti-Dumping Regulations of the International Trade 

Administration Commission of South Africa (ADR). Both the ITA Act and the ADR are 

available on the Commission’s website (www.itac.org.za) or from the Trade Remedies 

section, on request. 

In order to obtain the information it deems necessary for its investigation, the Commission 

will send non-confidential versions of the petition and questionnaires to all known importers 

and exporters, and known representative associations. The trade representative of the 

exporting country has also been notified. Importers and other interested parties are invited 

to contact the Commission as soon as possible in order to determine whether they have 

been listed and were furnished with the relevant documentation. If not, they should 

immediately ensure that they are sent copies. The questionnaire has to be completed and 

any other representations must be made within the time limit set out below. 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Please note that if any information is considered to be confidential then a non-confidential 

version of the information must be submitted for the public file, simultaneously with the 

confidential version. In submitting a non-confidential version the following rules are strictly 

applicable and parties must indicate: 

xX where confidential information has been omitted and the nature of such information; 

xX reasons for such confidentiality; 

Xx a summary of the confidential information which permits a reasonable
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understanding of the substance of the confidential information; and 

X in exceptional cases, where information is not susceptible to summary, reasons 

must be submitted to this effect. 

This rule applies to all parties and to all correspondence with and submissions to the 

Commission, which unless indicated to be confidential and filed together with a non- 

confidential version, will be placed on the public file and be made available to other 

interested parties. 

If a party considers that any document of another party, on which that party is submitting 

representations, does not comply with the above rules and that such deficiency affects that 

party’ s ability to make meaningful representations, the details of the deficiency and the 

reasons why that party’ s rights are so affected must be submitted to the Commission in 

writing forthwith (and at the latest 14 days prior to the date on which that party’s 

submission is due). Failure to do so timeously will seriously hamper the proper 

administration of the investigation, and such party will not be able to subsequently claim an 

inability to make meaningful representations on the basis of the failure of such other party 

to meet the requirements. 

Subsection 33(1) of the ITA Act provides that any person claiming confidentiality of 

information should identify whether such information is confidential by nature or is 

otherwise confidential and, any such claims must be supported by a written statement, in 

each case, setting out how the information satisfies the requirements of the claim to 

confidentiality. In the alternative, a sworn statement should be made setting out reasons 

why it is impossible to comply with these requirements. 

Section 2.3 of the ADR provides as follows: 

“The following list indicates “information that is by nature confidential’ as per section 33(1)(a) of the Main Act, 
read with section 36 of the Promotion of Access to Information Act (Act 2 of 2000): 

(a) management accounts; 

(b) financial accounts of a private company; 

(c) actual and individual sales prices; 

(d) actual costs, including cost of production and importation cost:
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(e) actual sales volumes; 
(f)} individual sales prices; 

(g) information, the release of which could havwe serious consequences for the person that provided 
such information; and 

(h) information that would be of significant competitive advantage to a competitor; 

Provided that a party submitting such information indicates it to be confidential.” 

ADDRESS 

The response to the questionnaire and any information regarding this matter and any 

arguments concerning the allegation of dumping and the resulting material injury and/or 

threat of material injury must be submitted in writing to the following address: 

Physical address Postal address 

The Director : Trade Remedies The Director: Trade Remedies 

International Trade Administration Commission Private Bag X753 

Block E - The DTI Campus PRETORIA 

77 Meintjies Street 0001 

SUNNYSIDE SOUTH AFRICA 

PRETORIA 

SOUTH AFRICA 

PROCEDURES AND TIME LIMITS 

All responses, including non-confidential copies of the responses, should be received by 

the Director: Trade Remedies not later than 30 days from the date hereof, or from the date 

on which the letter accompanying the abovementioned questionnaire was received. The 

said letter shall be deemed to have been received seven days after the day of its dispatch. 

Late submissions will not be accepted except with the prior written consent of the 

Commission. The Commission will give due consideration to written requests for an 

extension of not more than 14 days on good cause shown (properly motivated and 

substantiated), if received prior to the expiry of the original 30-day period. Merely citing 

insufficient time is not an acceptable reason for extension. Please note that the 

Commission will not consider requests for extension by the Embassy on behalf of 

exporters.
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The information submitted by any party may need to be verified by the Investigating 

Officers in order for the Commission to take such information into consideration. The 

Commission may verify the information at the premises of the party submitting the 

information, within a short period after the submission of the information to the 

Commission. Parties should therefore ensure that the information submitted will 

subsequently be available for verification. It is planned to do the verification of the 

information submitted by the exporters within three to five weeks subsequent to submission 

of the information. This period will only be extended if it is not feasible for the Commission 

to do it within this time period or upon good cause shown, and with the prior written 

consent of the Commission, which should be requested at the time of the submission. It 

should be noted that unavailability of, or inconvenience to consultants will not be 

considered to be good cause. 

Parties should also ensure when they engage consultants that they will be available at the 

requisite times, to ensure compliance with the above time frames. Parties should also 

ensure that all the information requested in the applicable questionnaire is provided in the 

specified detail and format. The questionnaires are designed to ensure that the 

Commission is provided with all the information required to make a determination in 

accordance with the rules of Anti-Dumping Agreement. The Commission may therefore 

refuse to verify information that is incomplete or does not comply with the format in the 

questionnaire, unless the Commission has agreed in writing to a deviation from the 

required format. A failure to submit an adequate non-confidential version of the response 

that complies with the rules set out above under the heading Confidential Information will 

be regarded as an incomplete submission. 

Parties who experience difficulty in furnishing the information required, or submitting in the 

format required, are therefore urged to make written applications to the Commission at an 

early stage for permission to deviate from the questionnaire or provide the information in an 

alternative format that can satisfy the Commission’ s requirements. The Commission will 

give due consideration to such a request on good cause shown.
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Any interested party may request an oral hearing at any stage of the investigation in 

accordance with Section 5 of the ADR, provided that the party indicates reasons for not 

relying on written submission only. The Commission may refuse an oral hearing if granting 

such hearing will unduly delay the finalisation of a determination. Parties requesting an 

oral hearing shall provide the Commission with a detailed agenda for, and a detailed 

version, including a non-confidential version, of the information to be discussed at the oral 

hearing at the time of the request. 

If the required information and arguments are not received in a satisfactory form within the 

time limit specified above, or if verification of the information cannot take place, the 

Commission may disregard the information submitted and make a finding on the basis of 

the facts available to it. 

Enquiries may be directed to the investigating officers, Mr Ephraim Mogashoa at 

telephone +27 12 394-3595, Miss Selma Takacs at telephone +27 12 394-3596 and 

Ms Portia Mphahlele at +27 12 394-3630, or at fax no +27 12 394 0518.
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NOTICE 948 OF 2005 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION 

OF SOUTH AFRICA 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE TARIFF APPLICATIONS 

LIST 8/2005 

The International Trade Administration Commission of South Africa (ITAC) has 

received the following applications concerning the Customs and Excise Tariff. Any 

objection to or comment on these representations should be submitted to the Chief 

Commissioner, ITAC, Private Bag X753, Pretoria, 0001, within four weeks of the 

date of this notice. Attention is drawn to the fact that the rate of duty mentioned in the 

application is that requested by the applicant and that the Commission may, 

depending on its findings, recommend a lower or higher rate of duty. 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Please note that if any information is considered to be confidential then a non- 

confidential version of the information must _be submitted, simultaneously with the 

confidential version. In submitting a non-confidential version the following rules are 

strictly applicable and parties must indicate: 

Q Where confidential information has been omitted and the nature of such 

information; 

Q A summary of the confidential information which permits a reasonable 

understanding of the substance of the confidential information; and 

Q Jn exceptional cases, where information is not susceptible to summary, 

reasons must be submitted to this effect. 

This rule applies to all parties and to all correspondence with and submissions to the
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Commission, which unless indicated to be confidential and filed together with a non- 

confidential version, will be made available to other interested parties. 

If a party considers that any document of another party, on which that party is 

submitting representations, does not comply with the above rules and that such 

deficiency affects that party’s ability to make meaningful representations, the details 

of the deficiency and the reasons why that party’s rights are so affected must be 

submitted to the commission in writing forthwith (and at the latest 14 days prior to the 

date on which that party’s submission is due). Failure to do so timeously will 

seriously hamper the proper administration of the investigation, and such party will 

not be able to subsequently claim an inability to make meaningful representations on 

the basis of the failure of such other party to meet the requirements. 

Reduction in the rate of duty on 

1. Seamless pipes of iron or steel known as hollow bars classifiable under tariff 

subheadings 7304.39.35 and 7304.59.45 respectively. 

Applicant 
Macsteel Trading (Pty) Ltd 

Prospecton 
45/52 Jeffels Road 

Prospecton 
Durban 
4000 

[ITAC Ref. T5/2/15/2/1 (33/2003) Mr B. Mdikane, Tel: (012) 3943686] 

Reason for the application: Macsteel (Pty) Ltd contends that there are no local 

manufactures to be protected by the current duty of 10%. The duty is an 

additional cost to the applicant and the consumers. 

2. a) 2-Mercaptobezothiazole classifiable under tariff subheading 

2934.20.15 from 10 per cent ad valorem to free of duty. 

b) Derivatives of p-phenylenediamine classifiable under tariff 

subheading 2921.51.30 from 10 per cent ad valorem to free of duty. 

c) Derivatives of Octylated diphenylamine classifiable under tariff 

subheading 2921.44.30 from 10 per cent ad valorem to free of 

duty.
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Applicant: 
Orchem (Pty) Ltd 
P O Box 19 
Sasolburg 
1947 

[File No: (14/2005) Mrs. R Theart (012) 394 3674 or Me. M Masithela, Tel: 
(012) 394 3682, fax no: (012) 394 0516] 

Reason for the application: 
1) Raw material not available in the SACU as Orchem, a subsidiary of 

Karbochem, terminated production due to the high cost of production, 
low volumes of the SACU demand and the low competitive prices of 
imported products. 

2) Existing duty exerts pressure on production costs of downstream 
products and hence rendering the final product uncompetitive when 
compared to similar imported end products. 

3) Upstream and downstream manufacturers in this industry saw it 
necessary to apply for a removal of the rate of duty. 

3. Sunglasses classifiable under tariff subheading 9004.10 from 10% ad valorem 
to free of duty 

[ITAC reference: T/5/2/18/1(02) Enquiries Mr. D.L. Smith, tel: 012 394-3684, 
fax 012 394 0516] 

Applicant: 
Xikhovha Advisory 

P.O Box 1579 
Honeydew 

2040 

Reason for application: “There are no SACU manufacturers of sunglasses and 
the current duty does not serve a protective purpose, but is a cost burden to the 
consumer and industry.” 

General 

Amendment of rebate provision 316.09/8516.80/01.06 to read as follows: 

“Electric heating resistors, for the manufacture of electric smoothing irons, electric 
frying pans, electric hot trays, sandwich makers, electric coffee makers, glass-top 
hobs and glass-top stoves of heading 8516.80 and electric kettles”
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Applicant 

Creative Housewares 

P.O. Box 37153 

Chempet 

7442 

Reason for the application: “There are no domestic manufacturers of heating elements 
for domestic kettles and the current duty does not serve a protective purpose, but is a 

cost burden to the industry and consumers.” 

  

LIST 7/2005 WAS PUBLISHED UNDER GENERAL NOTICE NO. 888 OF 
10 JUNE 2005.
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NOTICE 949 OF 2005 

NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT STANDARDS ACT, 1990 (ACT No. 119 OF 1990) 

STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CONTROL OF THE EXPORT OF SOYA BEANS 
AMENDMEND 

|, Ebenhaezer Rademeyer, appointed as Executive Officer in terms of section 2(1) of the 
Agricultural Product Standards Act, 1990 (Act No. 119 of 1990), hereby give notice under section 4(3) (c) 
of the said Act, that — 

(a) the standards and requirements regarding control of the export of soya beans as stipulated in 
Government Notice No. R 1983 of 23 August 1991 and promulgated in Government Notice No. R 
521 of 23 June 1995, are hereby amended; and 

(b) the standards and requirements mentioned in paragraph (a) — 

(i) shall be available for inspection at the office of the Executive Officer: Agricultural Product 
Standards, Harvest house, 30 Hamilton Street, Arcadia, Pretoria: 

(ii) may be obtained from the Executive Officer: Agriculture Product Standards, Department 
of Agriculture, Private Bag x258, Petoria, 0001, Tel. (012) 319 — 6334 or Fax (012) 319 — 
6055 or email: ngwanamohubem@nda.agric.za on payment of the prescribed fees 
or from http://Awww.nda.agric.za ; and 

(iii) shall come into operation seven days after publication of this notice. 

E. RADEMEYER 

Executive Officer: Agricultural Product Standards 

SE 

KENNISGEWING 949 VAN 2005 

NASIONALE DEPARTEMENT VAN LANDBOU 

  

WET OF LANDBOUPRODUKSTANDAARDE, 1990 (WET No. 119 VAN 1990) 

STANDAARDE EN VEREISTES BETREFFENDE BEHEER OOR DIE UITVOER VAN 
SOJABONE:WYSIGING 

Ek, Ebenhaezer Rademeyer, ingevolge artikel 2(1) van die Wet op Landbouprodukstandaarde, 
1990 (Wet No. 119 van 1990), as Uitvoerende Beampte aangewys, gee hiermee kragtens artikel 4(3) (c) 
van die vermelde Wet, kennis dat — 

(a) standaarde en vereistes betreffende beheer oor die uitvoer van sojabone soos gestipuleer 
in Goewermentskennisgewing Nr. R 1983 of 23 Augustus 1991 en afgekondig in 
Goewermentskennisgewing Nr. R 521 van 23 Junie 1995 is gewysig word: en 

(b) die standaarde en vereistes in paragraaf (a) vermeld — 

(i) ter insae beskikbaar is by die kantoor van die Uitvoerende Beampte: 
Landbouprodukstandaarde, Harvest house, Hamiltonstraat 30, Arcadia, Pretoria; 

(ii) teen betaling van die voorgeskrewe bedrag vanaf die Uitvoerende Beampte 
Landbouprodukstandaarde, Department van landbou, Privaatsak x258, Pretoria, 
0001, Tel. (012) 319 — 6334 of Faks (012) 319 — 6055 of e-pos 
ngwanamohubeM@nda.agric.za of vanaf http:/Awww.nda.agric.za 
verkrygbaar is; en 

(iii) sewe dae na publikasie van hierdie kennisgewing in werking tree. 

E. RADEMEYER 
Uitvoerende Beampte: Landbouprodukstandaarde
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NOTICE 950 OF 2005 

NATIONAL DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT STANDARDS ACT, 1990 (ACT No. 119 OF 1990) 

STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CONTROL OF THE EXPORT OF POPCORNS 
AMENDMEND 

|, Ebenhaezer Rademeyer, appointed as Executive Officer in terms of section 2(1) of the 
Agricultural Product Standards Act, 1990 (Act No. 119 of 1990), hereby give notice under section 4(3) (c) 

of the said Act, that — 

(a) the standards and requirements regarding control of the export of popcorns as stipulated in 
: Government Notice No. R1983 of 23 August 1991 are hereby amended; and 

(b) the standards and requirements mentioned in paragraph (a) — 

(i) shall be available for inspection at the office of the Executive Officer: Agricultural Product 
Standards, Harvest house, 30 Hamilton Street, Arcadia, Pretoria; 

(ii) may be obtained from the Executive Officer: Agriculture Product Standards, Department 
of Agriculture, Private Bag x258, Pretoria, 0001, Tel. (012) 319 — 6334 or Fax (012) 319 — 

6055 or email: ngwanamohubeM@nda.agric.za on payment of the prescribed fees 
or from http://www.nda.agric.za ; and 

(iii) shall come into operation seven days after publication of this notice. 

E. RADEMEYER 
Executive Officer: Agricultural Product Standards 

  

KENNISGEWING 950 VAN 2005 

NASIONALE DEPARTEMENT VAN LANDBOU 

WET OF LANDBOUPRODUKSTANDAARDE, 1990 (WET No. 119 VAN 1990) 

STANDAARDE EN VEREISTES BETREFFENDE BEHEER OOR DIE UITVOER VAN 
SPRINGMIELIES:WYSIGING 

Ek, Ebenhaezer Rademeyer, ingevolge artikel 2(1) van die Wet op Landbouprodukstandaarde, 
1990 (Wet No. 119 van 1990), as Uitvoerende Beampte aangewys, gee hiermee kragtens artikel 4(3) (c) 
van die vermelde Wet, kennis dat — 

(a) standaarde en vereistes betreffende beheer oor die uitvoer van springmielies soos 
gestipuleer in Goewermentskennisgewing No. R 1983 van 23 Augustus 1991 is gewysig 

word; en 
(b) die standaarde en vereistes in paragraaf (a) vermeld — 

(i) ter insae beskikbaar is by die kantoor van die Uitvoerende Beampte: 

Landbouprodukstandaarde, Harvest house, Hamiltonstraat 30, Arcadia, Pretoria; 
(ii) teen betaling van die voorgeskrewe bedrag vanaf die Uitvoerende Beampte 

Landbouprodukstandaarde, Department van landbou, Privaatsak x258, Pretoria, 

0001, Tel. (012) 319 — 6334 of Faks (012) 319 — 6055 of e-pos 

ngwanamohubeM@nda.agric.za of vanaf http://www.nda.agric.za 
verkrygbaar is; en 

(iii) sewe dae na publikasie van hierdie kennisgewing in werking tree. 

E. RADEMEYER 
Uitvoerende Beampte: Landbouprodukstandaarde
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NOTICE 951 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 

conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 

Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 13 May 2005 the merger between Clover 

Fonterra Ingredients (Pty) Ltd and Clover SA (Pty) Ltd & New Zealand Milk Products 

SA (Pty) was approved subject to conditions. 

(Case no.: 92/LM/Nov04) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 952 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 17 May 2005 it approved without 
conditions the merger between Growthpoint Properties Ltd and Tresso Trading 119 (Pty) 
Ltd 

(Case no.: 27/LM/Apr05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 
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NOTICE 953 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 16 May 2005 it approved without 
conditions the merger between Community Investment venture Holdings (Pty) Ltd & 
Community Investment Ventures (Pty) Ltd and Community Investment Holdings (Pty) 

Ltd, CIE Group (Pty) Ltd 

(Case no.: 23/LM/Mar05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 954 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 25 May 2005 it approved without 
conditions the merger between Liberty Group Limited and Wedelin Investments 1 (Pty) 

Ltd 

(Case no.: 40/LM/May05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 955 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 

Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 26 May 2005 it approved without 

conditions the merger between Kermas South Africa (Pty) Ltd and Samancor Ltd. 

(Case no.: 22/LM/Mar05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal



STAATSKOERANT, 24 JUNIE 2005 No. 27685 45 
  

NOTICE 956 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 10 May 2005 the merger between 
Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited and Gold Fields Limited was approved subject 
to conditions. 

(Case no.: 93/LM/Nov04) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 957 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 16 May 2005 it approved without 
conditions the merger between Standard Bank of SA Ltd and Safika Holdings (Pty) Ltd 

(Case no.: 30/LM/Mar05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 
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NOTICE 958 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 

conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 

Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 16 May 2005 it approved without 

conditions the merger between Avi Ltd and A&D Spitz (Pty) Ltd 

(Case no.: 33/LM/Mar05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 959 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 

conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 

Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 16 May 2005 it approved without 

conditions the merger between Clidet no. 546 (Pty) Ltd and Fast Track Liquors cc 

(Case no.: 29/LM/Apr05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 960 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 

conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 

Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 16 May 2005 it approved without 

conditions the merger between Hosken Consolidated Investments Ltd and Fabvest 

Investment Holdings Ltd 

(Case no.: 12/LM/Mar05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal
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NOTICE 961 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO APPROVE MERGER 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of rule 35 (5) (b) (ii) of the “Rules for the 
conduct of proceedings in the Competition Tribunal” as published in Government 
Gazette No. 22025 of 01 February 2001, that on 26 May 2005 it approved without 
conditions the merger between Lanum Securities SA and 3C Telecommunications (Pty) 
Ltd 

(Case no.: 34/LM/May05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 962 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

Notification of Complaint Referral 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of Section 51 (3) & (4) of the 
Competition Act 89 of 1998 as amended, that on 13 May it received a complaint referral 
from the Comair Limited against South African Airways (Pty) Ltd. Comair alleges South 
African Airways is engaging in prohibited practices in contravention of sections 8(d)(i), 
8(c) and 5(1) of the Competition Act 89 of 1998, 

(Case number 39/CR/May05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 
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NOTICE 963 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

Notification of Complaint Referral 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of Section 51 (3) & (4) of the 

Competition Act 89 of 1998 as amended, that on 04 May it received a complaint referral 

from the Competition Commission following a complaint by Nutri-Flo CC against Sasol 

Chemical Industries Ltd. The Competition Commission alleges Sasol is engaging in 

prohibited practices in contravention of sections 8(c), 8(a) and 9(1) of the Competition 

Act 89 of 1998. 

(Case number 3 1/CR/May05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 

  

NOTICE 964 OF 2005 

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL 

Notification of Complaint Referral 

The Competition Tribunal gives notice in terms of Section 51 (3) & (4) of the 

Competition Act 89 of 1998 as amended, that on 24 May it received a complaint referral 

from Enviroglass Division of the Reclamation Group (Pty) Ltd against Consol Ltd, 

Nampak Ltd & Metal Box SA Ltd following a non-referral of a complaint by the 

Competition Commission in November 2004. Enviroglass alleges that the respondents 

are engaging in prohibited practices in contravention of sections 4(1)(a), 4(1)(b)G@), 

4(1)(b)(ii) and 8(c) of the Competition Act 89 of 1998. 

(Case number 42/CR/May05) 

The Chairperson 
Competition Tribunal 
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BOARD NOTICES 

RAADSKENNISGEWINGS 

  

BOARD NOTICE 55 OF 2005 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

The South African Council for the Property Valuers Profession (‘the Council”), under 
section 37, read with sections 19(1)(d) and 20 of the Property Valuers Profession Act, 
2000, intends to make the attached rules. 

The proposed rules amend Annexure D.2 to the Rules for the Property Valuers 
Profession, 2000, as amended, (“the Rules”), so as to provide in clear terms that only 
estate agents in possession of a valid fidelity fund certificate may be registered by virtue 
of the provisions of the said Annexure D.2. The provisions of the said Annexure D.2 
provide for the registration of candidate single residential property assessors and single 
residential property assessors, respectively. These provisions are sanctioned by section 
19(1)(d) of the Act which authorizes the Council to prescribe (by way of a rule) 
“specified categories” of registration. 

At the moment the provisions of the said Annexure D.2 do not limit the said registrations 
to an estate agent in possession of a valid fidelity fund certificate (the original intention), 
with the result that candidate valuers (therefore, prospective professional associated 
valuers and professional valuers) now wish to be registered in the said lesser category of 
candidate single residential property assessor — an alternative (departure or diversion) 
which was neither intended nor foreseen when the category concerned was included in 
the Rules and which now can only have negative and unjustified consequences to the 
property valuers profession as a whole. The Council cannot allow this to happen — hence 
the proposed limitation or qualification, namely that only certain persons be allowed to be 
registered in the category concerned. 

Interested persons and bodies are invited to submit written comments on the proposed 
rules on or before 8 July 2005 to the Registrar : South African Council for the Property 
Valuers Profession, by — 

e mailto P O Box 114, MENLYN 0063; 
e Fax to (012) 348 7528; 

e e-mail to info @ sacpvp.co.za; or 

e hand delivery to 77 Kariba Street, LYNNWOOD GLEN, Pretoria.
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BOARD NOTICE 56 OF 2005 

PROPERTY VALUERS PROFESSION ACT, 2000 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO RULES 

The South African Council for the Property Valuers Profession, under section 37 of the 

Property Valuers Profession Act, 2000, hereby makes the rules in the Schedule 

SCHEDULE 

Definitions 

1. In these rules, unless the context otherwise indicates — 

(i) “the Act” means the Property Valuers Profession Act, 2000 (Act No. 47 of 

2000); and 

(ii) | “the Rules” means the Rules for the Property Valuers Profession, 2003, as 

amended. 

Amendment of rule 8 of Rules 

2 Rule 8 of the Rules is hereby amended by the substitution for subrule 2 of the 

following subrule: 

“(2) An applicant may apply to the council for registration in more than one 

category referred to or contemplated in section 19(1)of the Act, provided — 

(a) that a separate application form with separate supporting information 

and documents, as well as the applicable registration fee and charges, 

accompany the application in respect of each category; 

(b) that an applicant may not at the same time be registered in more than 

one category; and 

(c) that when the council registers an applicant in a category other than the 

category in which the applicant has been registered, the previous 

registration lapses by that very fact.”. 

Amendment of Annexcure D.2 to Rules 

3. Annexure D.2 to the Rules is hereby amended by the insertion before item 1 of 

the following item: 

“Registration of Estate Agents 

Al. () Without derogating from the provisions of section 20(2) of the Act, 

the council shall, in addition, be satisfied that an applicant wishing 

to be registered as a candidate single residential property assessor 

or a single residential property assessor -
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(a) is an estate agent as defined in section 1 of the Estate Agency 
Affairs Act, 1976 (Act No. 112 of 1976); and 

(b) is in possession of a valid fidelity fund certificate as defined in 
section | of the Estate Agency Affairs Act, 1976 (Act No. 112 of 
1976). 

(2) Without derogating from the provisions of section 21 of the Act, 
and in addition, the registration of a candidate single residential 
Property assessor or a single residential property assessor shall, by 
that very fact, lapse if the fidelity fund certificate of the said 
registered person is withdrawn or lapses in terms of section 28 of 
the Estate Agency Affairs Act, 1976 (Act No. 112 of 1976). 

(3) Any applicant whose application for registration as a single 
residential property assessor is pending at the date of 
commencement of item Al or who does not already comply with 
subrule (1)(a) and (b), shall within 12 months from that date, or a 
further period determined by the council, comply with subitem 
(1)(a) and (6). 

(4) The registration of any person who at the date of commencement 
of item A1 is registered as a candidate single residential property 
assessor and who does not comply with subsection (1)(a) and (b), 
lapses after 12 months from that date, or a further period 
determined by the council, unless the candidate single residential 
property assessor complies with subitem (1)(a) and (b).”. 

Short title 

4. These rules shall be called the Fourth Amendment to the Rules. 
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Looking for out of print issues of 

Government and Provincial 

Gazettes 

We can provide photocopies 

Contact 

The National Library of South Africa, 
Pretoria Campus 

PO Box 397 
0001 PRETORIA 

   
Physical address 

C/o Andries and Vermeulen Streets 

Entrance in Andries Street 

Contact details 
Tel: (012) 321-8931 
Fax: (012) 325-5984 

E-mail: infodesk@nlsa.ac.za
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Dog ate your Gazette? 

... read it online      

    
www. 9H Gazettes .co.za 

    A new information Portal keeping you up to date with news, legislation, 
the Parliamentary programme and which is the largest pool of SA Gazette 

information available on the Web. 

  

    
    
      

* Easily accessible through the www! 

- Government Gazettes - from January 1994 
- Compilations of all indexes pertaining to the past week’s Government Gazettes 
- All Provincial Gazettes - from September 1995 
- Parliamentary Bills - as of January 1999 

* Available in full-text, with keyword searching 
* Sabinet Online scans, formats, edits and organize information for you. Diagrams and forms 

included as images. 

* No stacks of printed gazettes - all on computer, Think of the storage space you save. 
* Offers Bill Tracker - complementing the SA Gazettes products. 

  

    
       

  

     

  

      

  

For easy electronic access to full-text gazette info, subscribe to the SA Gazettes from 
Sabinet Online. Please visit us at www.sagazettes.co.za 

sabinet 
     

       
   Tel: (012) 643-9500, Fax: (012) 663-3543, Toll free: 0800 11 8595, e-mail: corporate@sabinet.co.za, www: hitp://corporate.sabinet.co.za
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THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING WORKS 

  

NB: The Publications Division of the Government 

Printing Works will be relocating to its new premises 

within the: 

MASADA BUILDING at 196 PROES STREET, PRETORIA 

(i.e. CORNER OF PAUL KRUGER AND PROES STREETS) 

with effect from 3 May 2005. 

For enquiries and information: 

Mr M Z Montjane 

Tel: (012) 334-4653 

Cell: 083 640 6121 
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